SPSO decision report



Case: 201101279, The Golden Jubilee National Hospital

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment; diagnosis

Outcome: some upheld, recommendations

Summary

Mr C's 86-year-old mother (Mrs A) was admitted to The Golden Jubilee National Hospital for hip surgery. Following surgery, she was returned to the ward for bed rest and was noted to be a little confused. The hospital said that they explained to Mrs A that she should not mobilise and to use her call bell if she needed assistance. They said that she seemed to understand this advice.

During the night, Mrs A fell out of bed and dislocated her hip which then required further surgery. Within half an hour, she fell out of bed again and was then placed in an alarmed bed. Since her falls and surgeries, Mrs A's recovery has been protracted and her long term prognosis is poor.

Mr C complained that his mother was not properly monitored following her surgery. Our investigation confirmed that although Mrs A's first fall could not have been anticipated, the hospital did not take appropriate action after a second fall. We found that the hospital also failed to send Mr C a copy of the appropriate incident report after he requested it.

Recommendation

We recommended that the hospital:

• apologise for failing to send Mr C a copy of the appropriate incident report and that they provide one.